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M12x70

KIT CONTENTS:

2x
2x
4x
2x
2x
6x
8x

bolt M12x70

bolt M12x130

bolt M12x1.25x40
nut M12

nut M12 (self-locking)
spring washer M12
plain washer M12

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG
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Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-0313
D- Value : 15,0 kN
Max. trailers dimensions : 3300 kg
Max. vertical load : *135 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove the rear lights from the bumper. Place the tow bar with holes A
on the threaded holes on the underside of the chassis. Screw four M12
x 1.25 x40 bolts with spring and plain washers finger tight.

2. Fit two M12 x 130 bolts with spring and plain washers and nuts at points
B. The ball hook is fitted to the tow bar with two M12 x 70 bolts, plain
washers and self-locking nuts. Tighten the bolts at points A to a maxi-
mum torque of 69 Nm. (Manufacturer’'s Specification). Tighten all remai-
ning bolts and nuts to the torque given in the table. Replace the rear
lights.

* Attention: A vertical load of 100 kg applies to models from before 07-
'97. For models from 07-'97 and after, the vertical load is 135 kg.

E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-0313
Valor D : 15,0 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 3300 kg
Carga vertical : *135 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Desmontar las luces traseras del parachoques. Colocar el gancho de
remolque con los orificios A sobre los orificios de rosca existentes en el
lado inferior de los travesafos. Fijar cuatro tornillos M12x1.25x40 inclu-
sive arandelas grover y planas sin apretar del todo.

2. Fijar a la altura de los puntos B dos tornillos M12x130 inclusive aran-
delas grover,- planas y tuercas. La bola se fija en el gancho de remol-
que por medio de dos tornillos M12x70 inclusive arandelas planas y
tuercas de seguridad. Apretar los tornillos a la altura de los puntos A
observando un punto maximo de 69 Nm (norma del fabricante automo-
vilistico). Apretar todos los demas tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo a los
puntos indicados en la tabla. Volver a poner las luces traseras.

* Atencion: Para los modelos hasta 07-'97 es de aplicacion una carge
vertical de 100 kgs. Para los modelos a partir de 07-1997 la carga ver-
tical es de 135 kgs.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M12x1.25 69 Nm
© 2370/20-03-1998/3
N.B.:

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la union de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):

M12 79 Nm
M12x1.25 69 Nm

71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 2370/20-03-1998/8
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I,

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-0313
Valeur D : 15,0 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 3300 kg
Charge verticale max. : *135 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

1.

Démonter les feux arriére du pare-choc. Positionner le crochet d’attela-
ge avec les trous A sur les trous taraudés existants de la partie inféri-
eure des longerons de chassis. Fixer quatre boulons M12x1.25x40 avec
les rondelles Grower et de blocage laches.

. Fixer aux empl. des points B deux boulons M12x130, rondelles Grower,

- de blocage et écrous inclus. La barre a boule est fixée au crochet d’at-
telage a I'aide de deux boulons M12x70 y compris les rondelles de blo-
cage et les écrous a autoverrouillage. Serrer les boulons aux empl. des
points A avec un moment de serrage maximum de 69 Nm. (prescription
du constructeur automobile). Serrer tous les autres boulons et écrous
conformément au tableau. Remettre en place les feux arriere.

Attention: Pour les modeles construits jusqu’en 07-'97, la charge verti-
cale est de 100 kg. Pour les modeles construits depuis 07-97, la char-
ge verticale est de 135 kg.

s 1

Kopplingsklass : A50-X
Typgodkédnnande nr. : e11 00-0313
D- varde : 15,0 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 3300 kg
Max. vertikale belastning : *135 kg

MONTERINGSHANDLEDNING:

1

. Demontera baklyktorna fran kofangaren. Montera dragstangen med héa-

len A pa de befintliga gang-halen pa chassibalkarnas undersida och fast
fyra bultar M12x1.25x40 inklusive fjaderringar och férslutningsringar.
Dra inte &t dessa alltfér hart.

. Fast vid punkterna B tva bultar M12x130 inklusive fjaderringar, forslut-

ningsringar och muttrar. Kulstdngen monteras vid dragstdngen med
hjalp av tva bultar M12x 70 inklusive férslutningsringar och sjélvsakran-
de muttrar. Vrid fast bultarna vid punkterna A med ett maximalt atdrag-
ningsmoment p& 69 Nm (enligt bilfabrikantens foreskrifter). Vrid fast alla
ovriga bultar och muttrar enligt tabellen. Satt tillbaka baklyktorna.

Obs: For medellerna till juli ‘97 galler en vertikal last pa 100 kg. For
modellerna frdn och med juli 1997 galler en vertikal belastning pa 135

kg.

REMARQUE:

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et la pression sur la rotule
autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contr6le de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilomeétres de remorquage.

* Veiller en percant & ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* La plaque mineralogique doit étre visible dans son entier, et, si néces-
saire, doit étre déplacée avec ou sans son éclairage éventuel.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M12x1.25 69 Nm
© 2370/20-03-1998/5
OBS:

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og brénsleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Nummerplaten skall vara helt synlig och om s& behdvs skall den och
eventuellt tillbehérande belysning flyttas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastiocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M12
M12x1.25

79 Nm
69 Nm

71 Nm (med sjélvsékrande mutter)

© 2370/20-03-1998/6



